

No. 17-55428

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CALIFORNIA SEA URCHIN COMMISSION, et al.,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

VIRGINIA JOHNSON, in her official capacity as
Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary for Fish & Wildlife & Parks, et al.,

Defendants - Appellees,

FRIENDS OF THE SEA OTTER, et al.,

Intervenor - Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Honorable Dolly M. Gee, District Judge

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

M. REED HOPPER
JOHANNA B. TALCOTT
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
E-mail: mrh@pacificlegal.org
E-mail: jbt@pacificlegal.org

JONATHAN WOOD
Pacific Legal Foundation
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22201
Telephone: (703) 647-4119
E-mail: jw@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs - Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Introduction.....	4
B. Background	6
1. The Southern Sea Otter	6
2. Public Law No. 99-625 and the Translocation Program	8
3. Termination of the Translocation Program.....	10
C. Procedural History	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE FISHERMEN HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE REGULATION.....	13
A. The Fishermen Have Standing Based on Their Interests in the Fisheries	15
B. The Fishermen’s Standing Is Presumed Because They Are the Objects of the Regulation	18
II. PUBLIC LAW NO. 99-625 UNAMBIGUOUSLY CONDITIONS THE SERVICE’S AUTHORITY TO ESTABLISH A SEA OTTER POPULATION ON THE SERVICE IMPLEMENTING THE MANAGEMENT ZONE’S PROTECTIONS	24

A.	The Plain Language of Public Law No. 99-625 Requires the Service to Implement the Management Zone’s Protections Once It Accepts the Benefit of the Compromise.....	25
B.	Statutory Context Reinforces Public Law No. 99-625’s Unambiguous Text	29
C.	The Statute Should be Interpreted to Avoid a Serious Constitutional Question.....	31
III.	THE STATUTE CANNOT BE REASONABLY BE INTERPRETED TO AUTHORIZE THE SERVICE TO TERMINATE THE MANAGEMENT ZONE’S PROTECTIONS	33
A.	The Service’s Interpretation of the Statute’s Text Is Unreasonable	35
B.	The Service’s Interpretation Is Unreasonable Considering the Statute’s Purpose and History	39
	CONCLUSION	45
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASE.....	46
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	19, 20
<i>Alaska v. Lubchenco</i> , 723 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Kruger</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (D. Mont. 2014)	21
<i>Animal Welfare Inst. v. Beech Ridge Energy LLC</i> , 675 F. Supp. 2d 540 (D. Md. 2009).....	21
<i>Aransas Project v. Shaw</i> , 756 F.3d 801 (5th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Arizona ex rel. Darwin v. EPA</i> , 815 F.3d 519 (9th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	7, 20
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Building Indus. Ass’n of the Bay Area v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 792 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Cal. River Watch v. Cnty. of Sonoma</i> , 55 F. Supp. 3d 1204 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	21
<i>Cal. Sea Urchin Comm’n v. Bean</i> , 828 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Cal. Sea Urchin Comm’n v. Jacobson</i> , No. CV 13-05517-DMG (CWx), 2014 WL 948501 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2014)	12
<i>Cal. Sea Urchin Comm’n v. Bean</i> , No. CV 14-8499-JFW (CWx), 2015 WL 5737899 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2015)	12
<i>Cascadia Wildlands v. Kitzhaber</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (D. Or. 2012) .	21
<i>Castellini v. Lappin</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 197 (D. Mass. 2005)	37

<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	4, 25, 28, 33
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	32
<i>Commonwealth of Pa. v. Lynn</i> , 501 F.2d 848 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	37
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	42
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Otter</i> , No. 1:14-CV-258-BLW, 2016 WL 233193 (D. Idaho Jan. 8, 2016)	21
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)	21
<i>Desert Water Agency v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 849 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 2017)	18, 20
<i>ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri</i> , 484 U.S. 495 (1988)	13
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	13
<i>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	43
<i>Hearn v. Western Conference of Teamsters Pension Trust Fund</i> , 68 F.3d 301, 304 (9th Cir. 1995).....	42
<i>Herrera v. Riley</i> , 886 F. Supp. 45 (D.D.C. 1995).....	37
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>In re Catapult Entertainment</i> , 165 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1999)	43
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	31
<i>Kuehl v. Sellner</i> , 161 F. Supp. 3d 678 (N.D. Iowa 2016)	21

<i>L.A. Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011)	18, 22
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	17
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001)	27, 33, 35
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	13, 18
<i>Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius</i> , 716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	27
<i>Novak v. United States</i> , 795 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2015)	17, 23
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 779 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Nw. Forest Resource Council v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996)	43
<i>Nw. Motorcycle Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 18 F.3d 1468 (9th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Or. Rest. & Lodging Ass’n v. Perez</i> , 816 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	32
<i>Peck v. Thomas</i> , 697 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Renee v. Duncan</i> , 686 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	34
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Sacks v. Office of Foreign Assets Control</i> , 466 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2006)	22

<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Strahan v. Coxe</i> , 127 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 421 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>United States v. Daas</i> , 198 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Monterroso</i> , 745 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2014)	35
<i>United States v. McLean</i> , No. CR 03-30066-AA, 2005 WL 2371990 (D. Or. Sept. 27, 2005)	37
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	34, 44
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	16
<i>Wallace v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2014)	21

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1371(a)	6, 19
16 U.S.C. § 1387	29
16 U.S.C. § 1387(a)(4)	29
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)	6, 19
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1

5 U.S.C. § 702	1
5 U.S.C. § 706	4
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	12
Pub. L. No. 99-625, 100 Stat. 3500 (1986)	passim

Rules

Fed R. Civ. P. 56	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(a)	1

Other Authorities

H.R. 1735, 114th Cong. § 313(c) (2015-2016)	28
H.R. 1960, 113th Cong. § 320(c) (2013-2014)	28
S. 1118, 114th Cong. § 304(c) (2015-2016)	28
S. 1376, 114th Cong. § 313(c) (2015-2016)	28
S. 2289, 113th Cong. § 315(c) (2013-2014)	28
S. 2410, 113th Cong. § 353(c) (2013-2014)	28
